Borough of The Bronx, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Parks. 

I also send you form of ordinance for adoption by the Board of Aldermen 
to indicate its concurrence therein. 

Yours very truly, 
JAS. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000) for the purpose of providing means to pay for 
macadamizing Crotona avenue, lying within the boundary of Crotona Park, 
Borough of The Bronx, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Parks. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows:

[...]

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of 
Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of 
the Greater New York Charter. to the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000); 
for the purpose of providing means to pay for macadamizing Crotona avenue, lying 
within the boundary of Crotona Park, Borough of The Bronx, under the jurisdiction of 
the Department of Parks, and, subject to the concurrence by the Board of Aldermen, the

[...]

station-houses for the Sixty-eighth, Seventieth and Seventy-first Precincts, and that 
the Police Commissioner be authorized to designate such a-chitects. 

Very respectfully. 
(Signed) 	WM. II. KTPP, Chief Clerk. 

\N ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the suns of two 
hundred and ninety-five thousand dollars ($295,000) to provide means for 
the acquisition of sites and the construction of buildings under the jurii-
diction of the Police Department in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as fol- 
100:5: 

Sect'.ou i.

[...]

to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater Nev 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and .Apportion meat hereby proves of the issue 
of Corporate Stock of The City of New t ork to the amount of two hundred and 
ninety five thousand dollars ($295,000) for the purpose of providing means to pay 
for the acquisition of sites and the construction of buildings under the inrisdicuon 
of the Police Department in the Borough of Brooklyn. to wit: 
Acquisition of land and building a station house, prison and stable for

[...]

lowing resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment at meeting 

held June 5, 1903: "Whereas, The Commissioner of the Department of Street Cleaning in a c m 
ntunication to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, dated May 28, 1903, ham 
made requisition for the issue of bonds to the amount of three hundred and ninety 
five thousand dollars ($395,000) to provide for the construction of a stable on th( 
block bounded by Flushing avenue, Graham street, Kent avenue and Little Nassau 
street, Borough of Brooklyn, as provided by section 546 of the Greater New Yorl 

Charter; 
"Resolved, That, subject to the concurrence herewith by the Board of Aldermen 

the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New Yorl 
in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to thi 
amount of three hundred and seventy thousand dollars ($370,000), the proceed: 
whereof to he expended for the purposes aforesaid." 	 • 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communication from 
he Board of Estimate and Apportionment, transmitting ordinance:

[...]

lowing resolution, adopted at a meeting of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
held June 5, 1903: 

Whereas, The Commissioner of Street Cleaning, in a communication to the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment, dated May 4, 1903, has made requisition for the issue 
of bonds to the amount of one hundred and eighty-three thousand seven hundred and 
five dollars ($183,705), to provide for the purchase, acquisition or construction of stock 
or plant for the Department of Street Cleaning, as provided by section 546 of the Great-
er New York Charter, the estimated expense thereof being as follows: 
For the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx ..........................

[...]

48,460 00 

Resolved, That, subject to concurrence herewith by the Board of Aldermen, the 
Comptroller be authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the 
manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of one 
hundred and eighty-three thousand seven hundred and five dollars ($183,705), the pro-
ceeds whereof to he expended for the purchase, acquisition or construction of new stock 
or plant for the Department of Street Cleaning, as follows: 
In the boroughs of Mant-attan and The Bronx ............................ $135,245 00 
In the Borough of Brooklyn..........